File No.TSBIE-EXM/35/2023-EXAMS-II-TSBIE

TELANGANA STATE BOARD OF INTERMEDIATE EDUCATION: 'VIDYA BHAVAN', NAMPALLY: HYDERABAD

From:
Sri Navin Mittal, I.A.S.,
Secretary,
Telangana State
Board of Intermediate Education,
Nampally, Hyderabad.



All the Principals of Junior and Composite Colleges having two year Intermediate Courses in the Telangana State.

Sir / Madam,

Sub: TSBIE – 1st & 2nd year – General & Vocational courses - Memorandum of Marks of IPE March 2023 were placed in the online official website and Due Dates for payment of examination

fee for IPASE June 2023 - Communicated - Reg.

Ref: This office Press Release Rc.No.43A/Exams-II/IPASE June 2023,

Dated: 09-05-2023.

All the Principals of the Junior Colleges in Telangana State are hereby informed that the following records (i.e., College Marks Registers and Memorandum of Marks) with respect to the candidates who have appeared for $1^{\rm st}$ & $2^{\rm nd}$ year (under both General & Vocational streams) during Intermediate Public Examinations, March 2023 are placed in the TSBIE's official website.

The Principals can download the students Online Memorandum of Marks (Short-Memo) from their college login. Similarly the College Marks Registers (TRs) may also be downloaded.

The Principals of the Junior Colleges are hereby requested to furnish the required information of those candidates on top priority whose results are under withheld. The Malpractice candidates permitted by the TSBIE are eligible to appear for Intermediate Public Advanced Supplementary Examinations, June 2023.

The Intermediate Public Advanced Supplementary Examinations, June 2023 will commence from **04-06-2023** onwards. The following are the **Fee Details** and **Due Dates** for payment of examination fee.

DETAILS OF EXAMINATION FEE - IPASE JUNE 2023

| SI.No | Stream | Year | Particulars of Examination Fee | Amount (Rs.) |
|-------|-----------------------------|------------|--|--------------|
| | | FIRST | YEAR (GENERAL COURSES) | |
| 1 | I year Failed Candidates | First Year | Examination Fee (one or more subjects) | 500 |
| 2 | I year Failed Candidates | First Year | Examination Fee (one or more subjects) + Bridge Course for BPC Students (500+160) | 660 |
| 3 | I year Failed Candidates | First Year | Only Bridge Course for BPC Candidates (I Year all subjects Passed) | 500 |
| | | FIRST YE | AR (VOCATIONAL COURSES) | |
| 4 | I year Failed Candidates | First Year | Examination Fee (one or more Subjects) | 500 |
| 5 | I year Failed Candidates | First Year | Examination Fee (one or more subjects) + Practicals (one or more subjects) (500+210) | 710 |
| 6 | I year Failed Candidates | First Year | Examination Fee (one or more subjects) + Practicals (one or more subjects) + Bridge Course (500+210+160) | 870 |
| 7 | I year Failed Candidates | First Year | Only Practicals (I Year all Theory subjects Passed) | 500 |
| 8 | I year Failed Candidates | First Year | Only Bridge Course (I Year all subjects Passed) | 500 |

| r | | | 2 | |
|----------|--|--|--|---------|
| | | SEC | COND YEAR (GENERAL) | |
| 9 | II year Failed Candidates | Second Year | Examination Fee (one or more subjects) in Theory (only II year / I year) | 500 |
| 10 | II year Failed Candidates | Second Yr (Science) | Examination Fee (one or more subjects) + Practicals (500+210) | 710 |
| 11 | II year Failed Candidates | Second Yr (Science) | Only Practicals (one or more subjects) (II Year all Theory subjects Passed) | 500 |
| 12 | II year Failed Candidates | Second Yr (Science) | Examination Fee (one or more subjects) + Practicals + Bridge Course for BPC students (500+210+160) | 870 |
| 13 | II year Failed Candidates | Second Yr (Science) | Only Practicals + Only Bridge Course for BPC students (II year all Theory Passed) | 500 |
| 14 | II year Failed Candidates | Second Yr (Science) | Only Bridge Course (one or more subjects) for BPC Students (All II Year Theory & Practicals Passed) | 500 |
| 15 | II year Failed Candidates also having backlog of 1 st year subject | Second Yr With 1 st year backlog | Exam Fee Theory-I Year Exam Fee Theory-II Year | 500+500 |
| | | SECO | ND YEAR (VOCATIONAL) | |
| 16 | II year Failed Candidates | Second Year | Examination Fee (one or more subjects) only Theory (all Practicals Passed) | 500 |
| 17 | II year Failed Candidates | Second Year | Examination Fee (one or more subjects) + Practicals (500+210) | 710 |
| 18 | II year Failed Candidates | Second Year | Examination Fee (one or more subjects) + Practicals + Bridge Course + Bridge Course Practicals) (500+210+160+210) | 1080 |
| 19 | II year Failed Candidates | Second Year | Only Practical's (All II Year Theory Subjects Passed) | 500 |
| 20 | II year Failed Candidates | Second Year | Only Bridge Course + Bridge Course practicals (II Year Passed Candidates) | 500 |
| 21 | II year Failed Candidates | Second Year | 1 st year Bridge course with practicals | 500 |
| | | | IMPROVEMENT | |
| 22 | Regular | First Year (Passed candidates) | Examination Fee for Improvement per paper for General / Vocational in addition to the original Examination fee i.e., 500/- | 160 |
| 23 | Intermediate Pass Certificate Holders | I & II Year (Passed candidates) | Examination Fee (for General Course only) for Mathematics / 2nd Language as Additional Subjects for both I & II year (500+500) | 1000 |
| 24 | Intermediate Pass Certificate Holders | I & II Year (Passed candidates) | Examination fee for Pass Certificate holders appearing for all subjects, for Improvement in Humanities Group | 1160 |
| 25 | Intermediate Pass Certificate Holders | I & II Year (Passed candidates) | Examination fee for Pass Certificate holders appearing for all subjects, for Improvement in Science Group (with Practicals) | 1370 |

NOTE: Minimum Examination fee per year is Rs.500/-

Due Dates for payment of examination fee and submission of NRs:

| S.No. | Particulars | Due Date |
|-------|---|------------|
| 1 | Last date for payment of examination fee by 1 st & 2 nd year candidates (General & Vocational) | 16-05-2023 |
| 2 | Last date for remittance of consolidated amount by the Principals of the Colleges through online transfer. | 17-05-2023 |
| 5 | Last date for payment of fee for Recounting & Re-Verification of answer scripts of IPE March 2023. | 16-05-2023 |

Note: There is no provision for payment of examination fee with penalty after the Due date (or) under Tatkal scheme, and there will be no further extension of the Due Date

IMPROVEMENT FOR 1st YEAR PASSED CANDIDATES:

The candidates who passed in all first year papers can appear for Improvement on payment of Rs.160/- per paper in addition to the prescribed examination fee of Rs.500/-. The candidates will appear with the same Regd. No. of IPE March 2023.

ELIGIBILITY TO AWARD PASS CERTIFICATE:

All the Principals of the Junior Colleges are hereby informed that, the Telangana State Board of Intermediate Education has dispensed off with the condition of 5 (five) years for completion of Intermediate Course. **Therefore, all the failed candidates of previous examinations are permitted to appear for failed paper(s).**

MALPRACTICE CANDIDATES:

The 2nd year regular Science candidates of GENERAL stream and 1st & 2nd year regular candidates of VOCATIONAL stream who booked under Malpractice have to appear for both Theory and Practicals as and when they get eligibility.

1st YEAR FAILED CANDIDATES APPEARING FOR PASSED PAPERS:

The first year <u>failed candidates</u> can appear for passed papers of first year also along with failed papers subject to the condition that <u>they shall forego the previous performance of the passed papers</u>. In such cases the latest performance stands valid. All such candidates have to pay Rs.160/- for each passed paper appearing, in addition to the examination fee as shown in the ENRs. Necessary entries/corrections have to be made in the ENR and if required in the MNRs.

ATTENDANCE EXEMPTION CANDIDATES:

The above Due Dates are also applicable to Private candidates (without college study) who were already granted exemption from attendance to appear (Humanities combination only) for Intermediate Public Advanced Supplementary Examinations, June 2023. These candidates are directed to pay the examination fee to the Principals of the Govt./Aided Junior College of their native or residing Mandal only. The candidates are not allowed to pay examination fee in Self Centres.

IMPROVEMENT PROVISION FOR 2nd YEAR PASSED CANDIDATES:

The candidates who passed two year Intermediate course can improve their performance within two years. They can avail only 2 (two) chances during this period. The passed candidates of IPASE August 2022 can appear for improvement in IPASE June 2023 as last chance if they did not avail 2 (two) chances in the previous IPEs & IPASEs. The candidates who wish to improve their performance have to appear for all the 2nd year papers including Practicals (OR) to appear for all papers of 1st & 2nd year including Practicals. The candidates will have an option to retain the present performance or past performance which is beneficial to the candidates. There is no provision of Best marks in individual papers, like in first year.

REMITTANCE OF EXAMINATION FEE THROUGH ONLINE:

The Principals of the Junior Colleges are informed that Examination fee should be paid online through the respective college login by properly entering the particulars of the examination fee paid by the students and remit the amount by using <u>internet banking facility and payment gateway</u> provided in TSBIE's website on or before the <u>Due Dates</u> as mentioned above.

Separate e-transaction / payment is to be made for each category i.e., General / Vocational, ENR Candidates (Improvement, Non-improvement) and Additions.

RECOUNTING / SCANNED COPY-CUM-REVERIFICATION:

(a) There is a provision for Recounting, supply of Scanned copy-cum-Reverification of valued answer scripts. The candidates who wish to avail these facilities have to pay an amount of **Rs.100/-** (Rupees: One hundred only) per paper for <u>RECOUNTING</u> and **Rs.600/-** (Rupees: Six hundred only) per paper for <u>SCANNED COPY-CUM-REVERIFICATION</u> of answer book, <u>through **TSBIE Student Online services**</u> i.e., <u>tsbie.cgg.gov.in</u> only.

File No.TSBIE-EXM/35/2023-EXAMS-II-TSBIE

- (b) Candidates have to pay requisite fee through TSBIE Student Online services i.e., tsbie.cgg.gov.in and must furnish the Hall-Ticket Number and the subjects in which they intend to apply for Recounting or Scanned Copy-cum-Reverification. The details of the candidates will appear on the screen. Candidates have to furnish their complete address and mobile number also. Candidates shall NOT send the applications for Recounting / Re-verification either to the DIEO Office / Nodal Officer of TSBIE or TSBIE's Head Office directly or by post.
- (c) Under no circumstances the application will be accepted manually after due date. The last date for online payment of fee towards Recounting / Scanned Copy-cum-Re-Verification is **16-05-2023.** The online service will be stopped after this date and no further extension of service will be available. The fee once paid towards Recounting / Scanned Copy-cum-Reverification will not be refunded under any circumstances.

Wide publicity should be given among the students of your college, may also convey to the parents and staff concerned regarding the Examination fee particulars and also the Due Dates for payment of Examination Fee for IPASE June 2023 without fail.

Please acknowledge this letter.

SECRETARY

Copy to:

- 1) All the DIEOs / Nodal Officers in Telangana State for necessary pursuance.
- 2) The R.J.D.I.E. I & II in the Telangana State for information.
- 3) All the Joint Secretaries & Deputy Secretaries, TSBIE.
- 4) The Chief Information Officer, TSBIE.
- 5) The Public Information Officer, TSBIE.6) The Supdts., of all Sections, TSBIE.
- 7) The Secretary's Peshi /COE's Peshi.